shareholder base without adverse effect on the gearing, the Directors
believe that at present the Subscription is the most desirable means for
the Group to raise fund.
In addition, the Directors are in discussion with various independent third
parties regarding the possibility of issue of further new Shares in the
Company whose proceeds are intended to be utilized for investments and/
or working capital for the Group. However, up to the date of this
announcement, no binding agreement has been signed and the further
issue of new Shares may or may not proceed. Further announcement will
be made as and when appropriate when binding agreements have been
entered into.
The Directors confirm that the Company has not conducted any fund
raising exercise during the previous 12 months prior to the date of this
announcement.
Shareholding structure in the company
The table set out below showing the existing shareholding structure of the
Company and shareholding structure immediately after the Subscription

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Shares prior to of issued Shares after of issued

Name of completion of share capital completion of share capital
Shareholder Subscription (%) Subscription (%)
Cambo Enterprises

Limited (Note 1) 48,299,000 53.09 48,299,000 48.27
New Top Investment

Limited (Note 2) 8,563,000 9.41 8,563,000 8.56
Mr. Wong Chi Man 2,662,000 2.93 2,662,000 2.65
Mr. Wong See Sum J.P. 3,030,000 3.33 3,030,000 3.03
Mr. Tam Fook Yee 1,802,000 1.98 1,802,000 1.80
Subscriber 0 0 9,096,900 9.09
Public 26,613,000 29.26 26,613,000 26.60
Total 90,969,000 100.00 100,065,900 100.00

– 6 –

Note 1: Cambo Enterprises Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong
and the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to
approximately 48.61% by New Top Investment Limited, a company
incorporated in Hong Kong, as to approximately 2.89% by Mr. Wong
Chi Man and as to approximately 14.64% by Mr. Wong See Sum J.P..

Note 2: The entire issued share capital of New Top Investment Limited, a
company incorporated in Hong Kong, is beneficially owned by New
Top Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands and the entire issued share capital of which is owned by Mr.